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PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963 

Chapter 190 

1331 
CHAP. 191 

AN ACT to Provide for a Legislative Conference Prior to the Convening of 
the 102nd Legislature. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. 1. Pre-legislative conference. The Legislative Research Committee is 
authorized to plan for a pre-legislative conference to be held prior to the con­
vening of the 102nd Legislature in regular session for the pUl'pose of exchang­
ing information and views on the problems which will confront the 102nd Leg­
islature. 

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Sur­
plus of the General Fund to the Legislative Research Commi~tee the sum of 
$10,000 to carry out the purposes of this act. Any balance shaH not lapse until 
June 30, 1965. 

Effective September 21, 1963 

Chapter 191 

AN ACT Appropriating Funds to the Unorganized Territory Capital Working 
Fund. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effec­
tive until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enaoted as emer­
gencies; and 

Whereas, on January 10th the Connor elementary school in the unorganized 
territory burned; and 

Whereas, a new building is required for the opening of school in September; 
and 

Whereas, the insurance will not provide sufficient funds to pay for constructing 
a new building and purchasing necessary equipment; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these faots ore ate an emergency 
within the meaning of the ConsHtution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, 
health and safety; now, therefore, 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Appropriation for construction of an elementary school in Connor. In order 
to provide for the construction of an elementary school in Connor, Maine, there 
is appropriated from ,the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum 
of $45,000 to the Department of Education Unorganized Territory Capital Work­
ing Fund. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act 
shall take effect when approved. 

Effective June 25, 1963 


